ket Wt ) A
@ ASUNET

Aanalall il sleal) 4




i b i et

@ ASUNET

Analadl cila gluall d5.3




i | ot el
@ ASUNET |

damalall Cla glaal) A3

-

15 (e 5,)1..)“}' ;\A;‘J'j (.S‘é'

kept away from dust in dry cool place of

] 1 20-40 %%




danalaldl cila slaall A8

F bR e R e

i b0 bl |
@ ASUNET

T




et Gt AL
@ ASUNET

Luralall il glrall dsed




Ain Shams University
Faculty of Education
Physics Department

STUDY OF POSITRON ANNIHITATION
- ANDSOME PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
OF SOME POLYMERS

THESIS
Presented in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Teacher Preparation in Science {(Physics)

SIS 1R 1R 1)

1)

ISIFS SIS [ ISSIR

To
Physics Department
Faculty of Education

Ain Shams University -

By

Ahmad Mohammad Ismail Mohammad
B.Sc. and Education , Gen .Diploma and Spec. Diploma
of Teacher Preparation in physics

ervised By

r:H.Ismail  Prof Dr: H. Osman
v Dr: A. Ashry £

1999

Su

TR

3 @’@E@M@@@@xg@@&@@&@@&m&@%@w&@@@@@&ﬁ

A-Vo









Contents

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
List of Figures

- List of Tables
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER1: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
AND LITERATURE REVIEW.

1.1. Introduction

1.2. Theoretical Background

1.2.1. Positron Annihilation

a) Positron Slowing Down in Condensed Matter.

b) The Annihilation Process.

¢) Positronium Formation.

d) Positron Annihilation Lifetime Theory.

e) Doppler Broadening of Annihilation Radiation.

1.2.2 Electrical Properties
" a) Dielectric Behaviour of Composites.
b) Conduction Mechanisms in Polymeric Materialfs.
¢) Electrical Conduction in Carbon Black Loaded
Rubbers.

1.2.3. Mechanical Properties of Composites
a) Hardness of Rubber Composites.
b) Tensile Strength of Rubber Composites.
¢) Theory of Filler Reinforcement.

1.2.4. Swelling

Page’

= N I

24
25
25
26

27

]



1.3. Literature Review
1.3.1. Positron Annihilation.
1.3.2. Electrical Properties of Composites.
1.3.3. Mechanical Properties of Composites.
1.3.4.Swelling Properties of Composites.

1.4. Aim of The Present Work.

" CHAPTER 2: EXPERIMENTAL WORK

2.1. Materials Used
2.2. Preparation of the Samples
2.3. Measurements
2 3.1 Positron Annihilation life Time (PAL)
Spectroscopy.
2.3.2. Doppler Broadening of Annihilation
Radiation (DBAR).
2.3 .3. Electrical Measurements.
2.3.4.Mechanical Measurements.
2.3.5. Swelling Measurements.

CHAPTER 3:RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1. Electrical Properties
3.1.1. Dielectric Properties.
i- Frequency dependence of dielectric permittivity.
ji- Temperature dependence of dielectric permittivity.
iii- Dielectric permittivity versus both volume
fraction of carbon black and its shape.
iv- Dielectric loss.

3.1.2. D.C. Conductivity.
3.2. Mechanical Properties
3.3. Swelling Behaviour
3.3.1 The Degree of Swelling.
3.3.2 Penetration and Diffusion of Solvent.

28
28
31
33
35

37

38

38

40
40
40

47
S0
52
52

54

54
54
54
54
64
68

77
81
87
87
87



3.4, Positron Annihilation spectroscopy
3.4.1 PAL Measurements.
3.4.2 DBAR Measurements.
3.4.3 Positron Annihilation Spectroscopy and
Interfacial Interaction.
3.4.4 Correlation Between Electron Density and
Momentum in Free Volume Holes.

CONCLUSION
SUMMARY
REFERENCES
ARABIC ABSTRACT

91
91
92
95

102

110
112
115
122



{deknowlgdgement

I would (ike to express my deep thanks to Prof.Dr.
M.Nagy, head of physics department, faculty of
education, Ain Shams University for Ris encour-
agement during this work.

The author wishes to express his sincere
appreciation to Prof.Dr. H.Ismail physics department,
faculty of education, Ain Shams University for
suggesting this work, for fis supervision and advice
during the course of this work

T wish also to express my deep gratitude to
Prof.Dr. H.Osman physics department, faculty of
science, Cairo University and. Assistant Prof-Dr. A.Ashry,
Physics Department, Facully of Education, Ain Shams
University, for their vafuable help, guidance and
support, Ccontinuous encouragement and supervision
throughout this work.

Deep thanks are to Prof.Dr. M.Mohsen physics
department, faculty of science, Ain Shams University
and Assistant Prof:-Dr. H.ElSaman physics department,
faculty of science, Monofia University for their
valuable help during this work. ‘

Thanks also ave due to Dr. M. Abdel-Salam Physics
Department, Faculty of ZFducation Ain Shams
University, for his help, fruitful discussions and his
persistent interest.

Finally, I wish to express my deep gratitude to
the Staff Members of Physics Department, Faculty of
Fducation Ain Shams University and all the members of
the Nuclear-Solid State Physics Lab., physics department,
faculty of science, Ain Shams University for their
support during this work.

— A Y I "



Pistract







Apbstract

Abstract '

Name - Ahmad Mohammad Ismail Mohammad
Title . “Study of Positron Annihilation and Some
Physical Properties of Some Polymers”.
Submitted to: Department of Physics, Fi aculty of
Education, Ain Shams University.

Keywords : Positron annihilation, Pick-off reaction, Free
volume, Composites, Dielectric behaviour.

Abstract

In this thesis, the effect of incorporation of GPF’ -carbon
black on the free volume properties as well as the Doppler
broadening parameters has been investigated for Natural
Rubber/Styrene Butadiene Rubber (NR/SBR) composites. It is
found that, the free volume decreases with increasing
percentage of additive, and as the size of the free volume
decreases, the WW-parameter, which corresponds to high
momentum region, should decrease and the S-parameter
should increase.

The dielectric behaviour of the tested composites has
been studied in the frequency range from 100Hz to 100KHz
and temperature range from 30 to 140 °C. It has been found
that Maxwell-Wagner-Sillars (MWS) effect is the most
cffective factor in the range of frequency investigated. The
experimental data has been fitted in view of the current
theoretical models.

Furthermore, the d.c.electrical conductivity, mechanical
and swelling behaviour have been also investigated. The
analysis of positron annihilation parameters introduces a
trusted support for the interpretations of the other macroscopic
physical properties.

!



