

ثبيكة المعلومات الجامعية

CELLE TELLE SINE





ثبيكة المعلومات الجامعية



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكترونيا



جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



نقسم بللله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها على هذه الأفلام قد اعدت دون آية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيداً عن الغبار

في درجة حرارة من 15 - 20 منوية ورطوبة نسبية من 20-40 %

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of 15 – 25c and relative humidity 20-40 %



ثبكة المعلومات الجامعية





ثبكة المعلومات الجامعية



بعض الوثائق

الأملية تاله قا



Ain Shams University Faculty of Education Physics Department

STUDY OF POSITRON ANNIHILATION AND SOME PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF SOME POLYMERS

THESIS

Presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Teacher Preparation in Science (Physics)

To
Physics Department
Faculty of Education
Ain Shams University

By

Ahmad Mohammad Ismail Mohammad B.Sc. and Education, Gen. Diploma and Spec. Diploma of Teacher Preparation in physics

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. H. Ismail Prof. Dr. H. Osman

Dr: A . Ashry

1999

نمدي

B 1-V0

بليم الحج المثار

قالوا سبحانك لا علم لنا إلا ما علمتنا انك أنت العليم الحكيم

العظنيم



<u>Contents</u>	Page no.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	1
List of Figures	2 5
List of Tables	6
ABSTRACT	
CHAPTER1: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW.	7
1.1. Introduction .	7
1.2. Theoretical Background	8
1.2.1. Positron Annihilation	8
a) Positron Slowing Down in Condensed Matter.	8
b) The Annihilation Process.	8 9
c) Positronium Formation.d) Positron Annihilation Lifetime Theory.	13
e) Doppler Broadening of Annihilation Radiation.	15
1.2.2 Electrical Properties	18
a) Dielectric Behaviour of Composites.	18
 b) Conduction Mechanisms in Polymeric Materials. c) Electrical Conduction in Carbon Black Loaded Rubbers. 	22 24
1.2.3. Mechanical Properties of Composites	24
a) Hardness of Rubber Composites.	25
b) Tensile Strength of Rubber Composites.	25
c) Theory of Filler Reinforcement.	26
1.2.4. Swelling	27

1.3.		28
	1.3.1. Positron Annihilation.	
	1.3.2. Electrical Properties of Composites.	28
	1.3.3. Mechanical Properties of Composites.	31
	1.3.4. Swelling Properties of Composites.	33
		35
1.4.	Aim of The Present Work.	
-		37
CH	APTER 2: EXPERIMENTAL WORK	38
2.1.	Materials Used	
2.2.	Preparation of the Samples	38
2.3.	Measurements	40
<i>4.J.</i>	2.3.1 Positron Annihilation life Time (PAL)	40
	Spectroscopy.	40
	2.3.2. Doppler Broadening of Annihilation .	
	Radiation (DBAR).	47
	2.3.3. Electrical Measurements.	50
	2.3.4. Mechanical Measurements.	52
	2.3.5. Swelling Measurements.	52
	2.5.5. Swelling Weasardhesses	
CI	HAPTER 3: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	54
	The deisal Dyonarties	54
3.1		54
	3.1.1. Dielectric Properties. i- Frequency dependence of dielectric permittivity.	54
	ii- Temperature dependence of dielectric permittivity.	54
	iii- Dielectric permittivity versus both volume	64
	fraction of carbon black and its shape.	68
	iv- Dielectric loss.	77
	3.1.2. D.C. Conductivity.	77
3.2	2. Mechanical Properties	81
3.3	3. Swelling Behaviour	87
	3.3.1 The Degree of Swelling.	87
	2.2.2 Penetration and Diffusion of Solvent.	87

:

. . . .

3.4. Positron Annihilation spectroscopy	91
3.4.1 PAL Measurements.	91
3.4.2 DBAR Measurements.	92
3.4.3 Positron Annihilation Spectroscopy and	95
Interfacial Interaction. 3.4.4 Correlation Between Electron Density and Momentum in Free Volume Holes.	102
CONCLUSION	110 112
SUMMARY	
	115
REFERENCES	122
ARARIC ABSTRACT	

.

.

.

.

Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deep thanks to Prof.Dr. head of physics department, faculty of education, Ain Shams University for his encouragement during this work.

to express his sincere The author wishes appreciation to Prof.Dr. H.Ismail physics department, faculty of education, Ain Shams University for suggesting this work, for his supervision and advice

during the course of this work

I wish also to express my deep gratitude to Prof.Dr. H.Osman physics department, faculty of science, Cairo University and Assistant Prof.Dr. A.Ashry, Physics Department, Faculty of Education, Ain Shams University, for their valuable help, guidance and support, continuous encouragement and supervision throughout this work.

Deep thanks are to Prof.Dr. M.Mohsen physics department, faculty of science, Ain Shams University and Assistant Prof.Dr. H.ElSaman physics department, faculty of science, Monofia University for their

valuable help during this work.

Thanks also are due to Dr. M. Abdel-Salam Physics Department, Faculty of Education Ain Shams University, for his help, fruitful discussions and his

persistent interest.

Finally, I wish to express my deep gratitude to the Staff Members of Physics Department, Faculty of Education Ain Shams University and all the members of the Nuclear-Solid State Physics Lab., physics department, faculty of science, Ain Shams University for their support during this work.



Abstract

Abstract

: Ahmad Mohammad Ismail Mohammad Name

: "Study of Positron Annihilation and Some Title

Physical Properties of Some Polymers".

Submitted to: Department of Physics, Faculty of

Education, Ain Shams University.

: Positron annihilation, Pick-off reaction, Free Keywords

volume, Composites, Dielectric behaviour.

Abstract

In this thesis, the effect of incorporation of GPF-carbon black on the free volume properties as well as the Doppler broadening parameters has been investigated for Natural Rubber/Styrene Butadiene Rubber (NR/SBR) composites. It is that, the free volume decreases with increasing percentage of additive, and as the size of the free volume decreases, the W-parameter, which corresponds to high momentum region, should decrease and the S-parameter should increase.

The dielectric behaviour of the tested composites has been studied in the frequency range from 100Hz to 100KHz and temperature range from 30 to 140 °C. It has been found Maxwell-Wagner-Sillars (MWS) effect is the most effective factor in the range of frequency investigated. The experimental data has been fitted in view of the current theoretical models.

Furthermore, the d.c.electrical conductivity, mechanical and swelling behaviour have been also investigated. The analysis of positron annihilation parameters introduces a trusted support for the interpretations of the other macroscopic physical properties.